the quality and effectiveness of the Group’s robust
cross-cyclical operations. With the coordinated balance
between stable growth and risk prevention, the Bank
improved the combined regulation mechanism for whole
process management, all-factor regulation and full-lifecycle
coverage of interest rate risk, kept enhancing the digital
management of interest rate risk, and maintained
regulatory indicators compliant with standards and interest
rate risk controllable, thus achieving balanced growth of
the Group’s current income and long-term value.

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 2 75

Discussion and Analysis

Analysis on Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions taken by the Management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity of the Bank
categorized by major currencies at the end of 2022 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

Currency

+100 basis points
in interest rate

– 100 basis points
in interest rate

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (29,467) (56,877) 29,467 63,210
USD (469) (4,663) 469 4,945
HKD (809) 1,563 809 (1,642)
Other (436) (1,290) 436 1,355
Total (31,181) (61,267) 31,181 67,868

Note:  Please refer to “Note 50.(d) to the Consolidated Financial Statements: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book”.

Interest Rate Exposure Analysis

As at the end of 2022, the Bank had a positive cumulative interest rate sensitivity exposure within one year of
RMB1,905,925 million, representing a decrease of RMB37,693 million from the end of the previous year, mainly caused
by the increase in repriced or matured due to customers within one year. The Bank had a positive cumulative interest rate
sensitivity exposure above one year of RMB1,361,203 million, representing an increase of RMB342,389 million, mainly